Village of Marwayne





A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF MARWAYNE TO ADOPT THE INTERMUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WITH THE COUNTY OF VERMILION RIVER.

WHEREAS

the Village of Marwayne in the Province of Alberta adopts the Intermunicipal Development Plan with the County of Vermilion River in accordance with the Municipal Government Act;

NOW THEREFORE

under the authority of the *Municipal Government Act*, the Council of the Village of Marwayne, in the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- THAT Bylaw No. 580-21, being a Bylaw to adopt the Intermunicipal Development Plan between the Village of Marwayne and the County of Vermilion River, attached hereto as "Schedule A" be adopted as presented;
- 2. **THAT** Bylaw No. 580-21 be cited as the Village of Marwayne and County of Vermilion River Intermunicipal Development Plan; and
- 3. **SHOULD** any provisions of this Bylaw be deemed invalid, then such provisions shall be severed and the remaining Bylaw shall be maintained.

This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon receiving third and final reading and having been signed by the Mayor and Chief Administrative Officer for the Village of Marwayne.

READ A FIRST TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

READ A SECOND TIME IN COUNCIL THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

READ A THIRD TIME IN COUNCIL AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 26th DAY OF APRIL, 2021.

Cheryle Eikeland, Mayor
Chorylo Elkolaria, Mayor
Shannon Harrower, CAO